

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF)
CALIFORNIA,)

Plaintiff and Respondent,)

v.)

LAM THANH NGUYEN,)

Defendant and Appellant.)
_____)

S076340

(Orange County Superior
Court No. 95WF0682)

DEATH PENALTY CASE

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING

Richard C. Neuhoff, No. 54215
Attorney at Law
11 Franklin Square
New Britain, CT 06051
tel.: (860) 229-0433
fax: (860) 348-1942
Attorney for Appellant
Lam Thanh Nguyen

TABLE OF CONTENT

I.	FACTS AND BACKGROUND	1
A.	The July 21, 1994 Shooting of Tony Nguyen	5
B.	The February 5, 1995, Murder of Sang Nguyen	7
1.	Charles Hall’s Testimony	7
2.	Evidence from Linda Vu and Trieu Binh Nguyen	8
3.	Conclusion and Implications	12
C.	The March 11, 1995 Shooting of Khoi Huynh	14
1.	The Non-Gang Eyewitnesses	14
2.	Khoi Huynh	15
D.	The May 6, 1995 Killing of Tuan Pham	17
II.	ISSUES RELATED TO COUNTS 13 AND 14 (The Killing of Tuan Pham)	21
A.	Self-Defense	21
1.	The Alleged Multiple-Motivation Limitation on Self-Defense	22
2.	The Mutual Combat, Initial Aggressor, and Seeks-a-Quarrel Limitations on Self-Defense	28
3.	The Alleged “Emotional Reaction” and “Decent Person” Limitations on Self-Defense	29
B.	The Admission of Officer On’s Testimony	31
III.	ISSUES RELATED TO COUNTS 6 AND 7 (The Killing of Sang Nguyen)	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

A. The Admission of Detective Nye’s “Expert”
Testimony 32

B. The Exclusion of Evidence from Tin Dun Phan 34

C. Precluding Impeachment of Michelle To 37

IV. GANG CHARGES RE SHOOTING OF HUY NGUYEN 39

V. ISSUES RELATED TO THE ENTIRE GUILT PHASE 40

A. The Crimes of Defense Investigator Watkins 40

1. The IAC Claim 40

a. Background Facts 40

b. Watkins’ Trial Testimony 43

c. Prejudice 44

2. Conflict-of-Interest Claim 46

B. The Use, on Rebuttal, of Appellant’s Illegally
Obtained Statements 49

VI. PRECLUDING VOIR DIRE ON POSSIBLE
MISCONCEPTIONS ABOUT A SENTENCE OF LIFE
WITHOUT POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE 52

VII. OTHER ISSUES RELATED TO THE DEATH
JUDGMENT 55

A. Precluding Expert Testimony Related to LWOP
Sentences 55

B. Restricting Defense Counsel’s Argument 58

CONCLUSION 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Apprendi v. New Jersey (2000) 530 U.S. 466	4
Ballew v. Georgia (1971) 435 U.S. 223	54
Barker v. Yukins (6th Cir. 1999) 199 F.3d 867	5
Blakely v. Washington (2004) 542 U.S. 296	4
Bouie v. City of Columbia (1964) 378 U.S. 347	29
Brown v. United States (1921) 256 U.S. 335	24
Cavazos v. Smith (2011) ___ U.S. ___, [132 S.Ct. 2]	4
Chapman v. California (1967) 386 U.S. 18	3
Delaware v. Van Arsdall (1986) 475 U.S. 673	3
Dillon v. United States (2010) 130 S.Ct. 2683	4
Graves v. United States (1893) 150 U.S. 118	30
Holmes v. South Carolina (2006) 547 U.S. 319	3
In re Marriage Cases (2008) 43 Cal.4th 757	53
Loeffler v. Target Corp. (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1081	22
People v. Albillar (2010) 51 Cal.4th 47	53
People v. Arcega (1982) 32 Cal.3d 504	1, 2
People v. Baldocchi (1909) 10 Cal.App. 42	29
People v. Beltran (2013) 56 Cal.4th 935	30
People v. Bracey (1994) 21 Cal.App.4th 1532	54
People v. Brown (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314	22
People v. Butts (1965) 236 Cal.App.2d 817	2
People v. Champion (1995) 9 Cal.4th 879	33
People v. Giardino (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 454	2
People v. Glover (1903) 141 Cal. 233	29
People v. Jennings (2010) 50 Cal.4th 616	24
People v. Johnson (2012) 53 Cal.4th 519	22
People v. Lewis (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1255	30
People v. Melton (1988) 44 Cal.3d 713	4
People v. Miranda (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 1313	54
People v. Morgan (2007) 42 Cal.4th 593	30
People v. Piazza (1927) 85 Cal.App. 58	30
People v. Pope (1979) 23 Cal.3d 412	30
People v. Prunty (No. S210234, Aug. 27, 2015) ___ Cal.4th ___	39
People v. Randle (2005) 35 Cal.4th 987	2, 29
People v. Robertson (1885) 67 Cal. 646	29
People v. Russell (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 1415	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

People v. Seumanu (Aug. 24, 2015)
 ___ Cal.4th ___ [2015 WL 4998963] 54
 People v. Sorden (2005) 36 Cal.4th 65 54
 People v. Trevino (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 874 22, 23
 People v. Wilkins (2013) 56 Cal.4th 333 2
 People v. Woods (2006) 146 Cal.App.4th 106 30
 Pirtle v. Morgan (9th Cir. 2002) 313 F.3d 1160 4
 Riverside County Sheriff's Dept. v. Stiglitz (2014)
 60 Cal.4th 624 22
 Roby v. McKesson Corp. (2009) 47 Cal.4th 686 54
 Roper v. Simmons (2005) 543 U.S. 551 54
 Rose v. Clark (1986) 478 U.S. 570 3
 Satterwhite v. Texas (1988) 486 U.S. 249 31
 Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1109 22
 Strickland v. Washington (1984) 466 U.S. 668 30
 United States v. Hasting (1983) 461 U.S. 499 3
 United States v. United States Gypsum (1978) 438 U.S. 422 5
 People v. Watson (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 2
 Wood v. Georgia (1981) 450 U.S. 261 47
 Yates v. Evatt (1991) 500 U.S. 391 3

STATUTES

Evid. Code, § 402 56
 Evid. Code, § 800 33
 Evid. Code, § 801 33-34
 Pen. Code, § 197 23
 Pen. Code, § 198 22-27
 Pen. Code, § 1259 30

MISCELLANEOUS

LaFave, Substantive Criminal Law (2d ed. 2003) 25
